

ITEM NO.1745

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 358/2020

NIRMALA BAI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PACHIYABAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 04-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s) Rohini Prasad Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. C.M. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Ram Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Sandhya Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Sen, Adv.
Ms. Priya, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Bhattacharya Jee, Adv.
Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. As per the office report dated 06th July, 2023 service is complete in respect of respondent Nos.1 and 2. Learned counsel has entered appearance. Further, service remains incomplete in respect of respondent No.3. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that pursuant to the order dated 13th April, 2023 he has filed a copy of the death certificate of deceased respondent No.3. However, the certificate

mentions the name of the deceased respondent No.3 as “Rajesh Gour s/o Harishankar Gour, whereas the memo of parties describes the name of deceased respondent No.3 as “Rajesh Kumar s/o late Hari Shanker Gaur”. Learned counsel appearing for respondents No.1 and 2 states that the correct name of the respondent No.3 is Rajesh Kumar Gaur s/o late Hari Shanker Gaur, who happens to be the son of respondent No.1 and the brother of respondent No.2. The death certificate is taken on record.

2. The name of respondent No.3 be deleted from the array of parties. Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.
3. In the meantime, learned counsel for the petitioner is also directed to take steps to implead State of Madhya Pradesh as a respondent in the present Petition for Special Leave to Appeal.
4. List after four weeks.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)