

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.358/2020

NIRMALA BAI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PACHIYABAI &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 05-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sagar Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Agnihotri, Adv.  
Mr. Premchand Kumar, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has not taken steps to implead the State of Madhya Pradesh as party-respondent in spite of four weeks' time granted vide order dated 22.02.2024.

Last opportunity is granted to the petitioner to implead the State of Madhya Pradesh as party-respondent positively within four weeks failing which, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)